December 2017, discounted using incremental borrowing rate of initial application and the lease

liabilities recognised in the statement of financial position at the date of initial application.

 US$  KHR’000

Operating lease commitments at 1 January 2018 21,899,901  88,409,900

Short-term leases  (84,556)  (341,353)

Effect of discounting the above amounts (3,265,925)  (13,184,538)

Lease liabilities recognised at 1 January 2018 18,549,420  74,884,009

ADVANCED BANK OF ASIA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND TWELVE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

14

2. ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (continued)

2.3  Financial impact of first-time adoption of CIFRSs

The effects of transition to CIFRSs are presented and explained below.

(i) Impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at 1 January 2018 (date of transition to CIFRSs)

As reported

under previous

GAAP

Application

of CIFRS 1  As adjusted under CIFRSs

  US$  US$  US$  KHR’000

Assets

Cash on hand   68,849,172  -  68,849,172  277,944,107

Balances with the NBC   207,311,283  -  207,311,283  836,915,649

Balances with other banks (a)  86,020,612  (11,169)  86,009,443  347,220,121

Loans to customers (a)  1,227,372,821  6,309,789  1,233,682,610  4,980,376,697

Foreclosed properties (g)  601,375  (601,375)  -  -

Investment securities (a)  17,224,311  (510,421)  16,713,890  67,473,974

Property and equipment  12,903,247  -  12,903,247  52,090,408

Right-of-use assets (b)  -  18,549,420  18,549,420  74,884,009

Intangible assets  1,765,748  -  1,765,748  7,128,325

Deferred tax assets (e)  1,835,659  (897,509)  938,150  3,787,311

Other assets (a, b, g)  15,194,967  709,091  15,904,058  64,204,683

Net impact on total assets   23,547,826

Liability

Deposits from customers (c)  1,264,493,344  11,285,329  1,275,778,673  5,150,318,503

Borrowings (c)  86,500,001  870,739  87,370,740  352,715,677

Subordinated debts (c)  55,000,000  -  55,000,000  222,035,000

Current income tax payables  10,904,799  -  10,904,799  44,022,674

Lease liabilities (b, c)  -  18,549,420  18,549,420  74,884,009

Other liabilities (c, d)  21,977,285   (11,731,795)   10,245,490  41,361,044

Net impact on total liabilities   18,973,693

Equity

Share capital  125,000,000  -  125,000,000  504,625,000

Regulatory reserves (f)  -  14,491,982  14,491,982  58,504,131

Retained earnings (f)  75,203,766   (9,917,849)  65,285,917  263,559,246

Net impact on equity   4,574,133

Net impact on total liabilities

and equity

  23,547,826

ADVANCED BANK OF ASIA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND TWELVE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

15

2. ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (continued)

2.3  Financial impact of first-time adoption of CIFRSs (continued)

(ii) Impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2018 (end of last period reported

under previous GAAP)

As reported

under previous

GAAP

Application

of CIFRS 1   As adjusted under CIFRSs

  US$  US$  US$  KHR’000

Assets

Cash on hand   148,504,229  -  148,504,229  596,689,992

Balances with the NBC  436,157,370  -  436,157,370  1,752,480,312

Balances with other banks (a)  207,488,948  (86,827)  207,402,121  833,341,722

Loans to customers (a)  1,820,441,489  9,892,680  1,830,334,169  7,354,282,691

Investment securities (a)  33,253,348  (83,533)  33,169,815  133,276,317

Property and equipment  28,440,671  -  28,440,671  114,274,616

Right-of-use assets (b)  -  30,494,283  30,494,283  122,526,029

Intangible assets  2,647,070  -  2,647,070  10,635,927

Deferred tax assets (e)  2,775,214  (1,403,656)  1,371,558  5,510,920

Other assets (a, b)  24,089,688  172,350  24,262,038  97,484,869

Net impact on total assets   38,985,297

Liabilities

Deposits from customers (c)  2,175,102,256  11,880,351  2,186,982,607  8,787,296,115

Borrowings (c)  80,155,740  376,275  80,532,015  323,577,636

Subordinated debts (c)  93,000,000  -  93,000,000  373,674,000

Current income tax payables  17,278,566  -  17,278,566  69,425,278

Lease liabilities (b, c)  -  31,359,400  31,359,400  126,002,069

Other liabilities (c, d)  26,240,184   (11,578,234)   14,661,950   58,911,715

Net impact on total liabilities   32,037,792

Equity

Share capital  165,000,000  -  165,000,000  662,970,000

Regulatory reserves (f)  -  21,321,874  21,321,874  85,671,290

Retained earnings (f)  147,021,281  (14,374,369)  132,646,912  532,975,292

Net impact on equity  312,021,281  6,947,505  318,968,786  1,281,616,582

Net impact on total liabilities

and equity

  38,985,297

ADVANCED BANK OF ASIA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND TWELVE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

16

2. ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (continued)

2.3  Financial impact of first-time adoption of CIFRSs (continued)

(iii) Impact on Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the three-month period

ended 31 December 2018 (last three-month period reported in the last financial year under previous

GAAP)

As reported

under previous

GAAP

Application

of CIFRS 1   As adjusted under CIFRSs

  US$  US$  US$  KHR’000

Interest income (a)  51,997,773  127,921  52,125,694  210,379,301

Interest expense (b)  (12,498,782)  (391,089)  (12,889,871)  (52,023,519)

Fee and commission income (a)  8,752,157  (2,123,464)  6,628,693  26,753,405

Fee and commission expense   (2,569,845)  -  (2,569,845)  (10,371,894)

Other income   591,968  -  591,968  2,389,183

Personnel expenses (a)  (11,579,491)  (3,802)  (11,583,293)  (46,750,171)

Operating expenses (b)  (6,265,248)  1,330,408  (4,934,840)  (19,917,014)

Depreciation and amortisation

expenses (b)

(1,674,883)  (1,243,427)  (2,918,310)  (11,778,299)

Net impact operating profit   (2,303,453)

Net impairment losses on financial

assets (a, d)

(2,496,366)  1,887,431  (608,935)  (2,457,662)

Net impact on profit before

tax

   (416,022)

Income tax expense (e)  (5,057,196)  (763,313)  (5,820,509)  (23,491,574)

Net impact on profit for the

period

  (1,179,335)

ADVANCED BANK OF ASIA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND TWELVE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

17

2. ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (continued)

2.3  Financial impact of first-time adoption of CIFRSs (continued)

(iv) Impact on Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the twelve-month period

ended 31 December 2018 (last twelve-month period reported in the last financial year under

previous GAAP)

As reported

under previous

GAAP

Application

of CIFRS 1  As adjusted under CIFRSs

  US$  US$  US$  KHR’000

Interest income (a)  183,476,436  728,370  184,204,806  744,924,235

Interest expense (b)  (47,004,497)  (1,226,314)  (48,230,811)  (195,045,400)

Fee and commission income (a)  31,072,165  (4,140,854)  26,931,311  108,910,222

Fee and commission expense   (8,356,322)  -  (8,356,322)  (33,792,966)

Other income   1,471,050  -  1,471,050  5,948,926

Personnel expenses (a)  (35,287,536)  (14,717)  (35,302,253)  (142,762,311)

Operating expenses (b)  (20,344,017)  4,341,761  (16,002,256)  (64,713,123)

Depreciation and amortisation

expenses (b)

(5,098,437)  (3,980,565)  (9,079,002)  (36,715,484)

Net impact on operating profit   (4,292,319)

Net impairment losses on financial

assets (a, d)

(9,652,132)  7,171,839  (2,480,293)  (10,030,305)

Net impact on profit before tax   2,879,520

Income tax expense (e)  (18,459,196)  (506,147)  (18,965,343)  (76,695,845)

Net impact on profit for the

period

  2,373,373

ADVANCED BANK OF ASIA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND TWELVE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

18

2. ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (continued)

2.3   Financial impact of first-time adoption of CIFRSs (continued)

Notes to the reconciliations:

(a) CIFRS 9 resulted in recognition of financial assets measured at amortised cost. This resulted

in decrease in other assets and impairment losses on financial assets. Loans to customers